performance obligations identified. Prior to applying this approach, the Company used a different methodology to
allocate the transaction price to the two separate performance obligations. This expected cost plus a margin approach
will result in the Company recognizing homebuilder warranty service fees more slowly compared to the previously
calculated revenue recognition pattern initially utilized during the six months ended June 30, 2018. During the third
quarter of 2018, the Company recorded an adjustment to decrease service fee and commission income by $1.0 million
and increase deferred service fees by $1.0 million related to the correction of our prior accounting for PWSC’s
homebuilder warranty service fees during the six months ended June 30, 2018. The effect of this adjustment on our
previously reported revenues, loss from continuing operations, net loss and loss per share for the three months ended
March 31, 2018 and the three and six months ended June 30, 2018, is as follows:

(in thousands) Three months ended March
31, 2018

Three months ended June 30,
2018

Six months ended June 30,
2018

As
Reported
(1)

AdjustmentAs
Adjusted

As
Reported AdjustmentAs

Adjusted
As
Reported AdjustmentAs

Adjusted

Total revenues $14,000 $ (497 ) $13,503 $13,670 $ (493 ) $13,177 $27,670 $ (990 ) $26,680
Loss from continuing
operations (2,435 ) (497 ) (2,932 ) (2,706 ) (493 ) (3,199 ) (5,141 ) (990 ) (6,131 )

Net loss (2,028 ) (497 ) (2,525 ) (8,406 ) (493 ) (8,899 ) (10,434 ) (990 ) (11,424 )
Loss per share - continuing operations:
Basic $(0.12 ) $ (0.03 ) $(0.15 ) $(0.14 ) $ (0.02 ) $(0.16 ) $(0.26 ) $ (0.05 ) $(0.31 )
Diluted $(0.12 ) $ (0.03 ) $(0.15 ) $(0.14 ) $ (0.02 ) $(0.16 ) $(0.26 ) $ (0.05 ) $(0.31 )
Loss per share - net loss attributable to common
shareholders:
Basic $(0.11 ) $ (0.02 ) $(0.13 ) $(0.40 ) $ (0.02 ) $(0.42 ) $(0.50 ) $ (0.05 ) $(0.55 )

Edgar Filing: KINGSWAY FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form 10-Q

15

Diluted $(0.11 ) $ (0.02 ) $(0.13 ) $(0.40 ) $ (0.02 ) $(0.42 ) $(0.50 ) $ (0.05 ) $(0.55 )
(1) The Company did not report discontinued operations in its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended

[…]

Due in less than one year 5,117 46.2 % 3,605 24.8 %
Due in one through five years 4,781 43.2 % 9,310 64.0 %
Due after five through ten years 117 1.0 % 345 2.4 %
Due after ten years 1,061 9.6 % 1,281 8.8 %
Total 11,076 100.0 % 14,541 100.0 %

At September 30, 2018, 89.4% of fixed maturities, including treasury bills, government bonds and corporate bonds,
had contractual maturities of five years or less. Actual maturities may differ from contractual maturities because
certain issuers have the right to call or prepay obligations with or without call or prepayment penalties. The Company
holds cash and high-grade short-term assets that, along with fixed maturities, management believes are sufficient in
amount for the payment of unpaid loss and loss adjustment expenses and other obligations on a timely basis. In the
event additional cash is required to meet obligations to our policyholders and customers, we believe the high-quality
investments in the portfolios provide us with sufficient liquidity.
Based upon the results of interest rate sensitivity analysis, Table 9 below shows the interest rate risk of our
investments in fixed maturities, measured in terms of fair value (which is equal to the carrying value for all our fixed
maturity securities), at September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017.
TABLE 9 Sensitivity analysis on fixed maturities
(in thousands of dollars)

100 Basis
Point
Decrease
in
Interest
Rates

No
Change

100
Basis
Point
Increase
in
Interest
Rates

As of September 30, 2018
Estimated fair value $ 11,248 $11,076 $10,904
Estimated increase (decrease) in fair value $ 172 $— $(172 )

Edgar Filing: KINGSWAY FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form 10-Q

100

As of December 31, 2017
Estimated fair value $ 14,840 $14,541 $14,242
Estimated increase (decrease) in fair value $ 299 $— $(299 )
We use both fixed and variable rate debt as sources of financing. Because our subordinated debt is LIBOR-based, our
primary market risk related to financing activities is to changes in LIBOR. As of September 30, 2018, each one
hundred basis point increase in LIBOR would result in an approximately $0.9 million increase in our annual interest
expense.
Equity Risk

53

Edgar Filing: KINGSWAY FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form 10-Q

101

KINGSWAY
FINANCIAL
SERVICES
INC.

Equity risk is the risk we will incur economic losses due to adverse changes in equity prices. Our exposure to changes
in equity prices results from our holdings of common stock. We principally manage equity price risk through industry